

Office of the Executive Engineer (JSD) P.H.E Division Awantipora

E-Mail ID: phedivisionawantipora@gmail.com

Name: Bashir Ahmad Shah  
S/O: Gh Mohd Shah  
R/O: Gardlkhal  
Reg. No. : 135/CEE/SE/S/B/2001-02  
GST No. 01BFSP53942B1Z1  
PAN No.: BFSP53942B

No.PHA/ 806-11  
Dated: 27-05-2021

**Subject:- Providing water supply facilities for the coverage of FHTC including Construction of Spring Protection Works at Panner of Water Supply Scheme Panner (under JJM). including maintenance for a period of three years which includes 12 months DLP.**

Reference:- Your tender in response to this office E-NIT No. 03/PHA of 2021-22 (e- tendering) S.No.( 33 ) issued under endorsement No. PHA/Awp/194-210 Dated:- 17-04-2021  
Tender Id No. 2021\_PHE\_122618\_33

For on behalf of lieutenant Governor of Union Territory of Jammu & Kashmir, contract for above mentioned work is hereby fixed with you at the following negotiated rates, terms conditions .

**Advertised Cost:-Rs 8,99,059/-**

**Alloted Cost:- Rs 8,99,059/-**  
( Rupees Eight lac ninety nine thousand and fifty nine ) only

S.No.	Particulars of items	Unit	Qty	Alloted Rate	Amount	
					in figures	in Words
1.00	Earth work in excavation by manual means in trenches for foundations, drains, pipes, cables etc. (not exceeding 1.5 m in width) and for shafts, wells, cesspits and the like not exceeding 10 sqm on plan, including dressing of sides and ramming of bottoms lift upto 1.5 m, including getting out excavated earth and disposal of surplus excavated earth as directed: All kinds of soil (1 meter from cutting edge).	cum	355.88	436.00	₹ 1,55,163.68	INR One Lakh Fifty Five Thousand One Hundred & Sixty Three and Paise Sixty Eight Only
2.00	Providing and fixing G.I. pipes complete with G.I. fittings excluding trenching and refilling etc. (external work). Light 50 mm dia GI Pipes	mtr	125.00	477.50	₹ 59,687.50	INR Fifty Nine Thousand Six Hundred & Eighty Seven and Paise Fifty Only
2.01	40 mm dia GI Pipes	mtr	350.00	386.05	₹ 1,35,117.50	INR One Lakh Thirty Five Thousand One Hundred & Seventeen and Paise Fifty Only
2.02	25 mm dia GI Pipes	mtr	450.00	249.00	₹ 1,12,050.00	INR One Lakh Twelve Thousand & Fifty Only

*M/D*

*X*  
*X*  
*X*

**Subject:- Providing water supply facilities for the coverage of FHTC including Construction of Spring Protection Works at Panner of Water Supply Scheme Panner (under JJM). including maintenance for a period of three years which includes 12 months DLP.**

2.03	20 mm dia GI Pipes	mtr	825.00	182.65	₹ 1,50,686.25	INR One Lakh Ten Thousand Six Hundred & Eighty Six and Paise Twenty Five Only
2.04	15 mm dia GI Pipes	mtr	500.00	140.00	₹ 70,000.00	INR Seventy Thousand Only
3.00	Making connection of G.I. distribution branch with G.I. main of following sizes by providing and fixing Tee, including cutting and threading the pipe etc. complete 25 to 40 mm nominal bore	each	20.00	666.25	₹ 13,325.00	INR Thirteen Thousand Three Hundred & Twenty Five Only
4.00	Filling available excavated earth (excluding rock) in trenches, plinth, sides of foundations etc. in layers not exceeding 20 cm in depth, consolidating each deposited layer by ramming and watering, lead upto 50 m and lift upto 1.5 m.	cum	314.88	198.70	₹ 62,566.66	INR Sixty Two Thousand Five Hundred & Sixty Six and Paise Sixty Six Only
5.00	Providing and laying of stone soling (dully hand packed) on horizontal level.	cum	1.82	616.40	₹ 1,121.85	INR One Thousand One Hundred & Twenty One and Paise Eighty Five Only
6.00	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade including curing but excluding the cost of centring and shuttering. All work upto plinth level with: 1:4:8 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand : 8 graded stone aggregate 40mm nominal size).	cum	1.36	4419.85	₹ 6,011.00	INR Six Thousand & Ten and Paise One Hundred Only
7.00	Providing and laying in position specified grade of reinforced cement concrete including curing but excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement. All works upto plinth level: 1:2:4 (1 cement : 2 coarse sand : 4 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size).	cum	4.29	6344.25	₹ 27,216.83	INR Twenty Seven Thousand Two Hundred & Sixteen and Paise Eighty Three Only
8.00	Reinforced cement concrete work in walls (any thickness) including attached pilasters, buttresses, plinth and string courses, filets, columns, pillars, piers, abutments, posts and struts upto floor five level including curing but excluding cost of centering shuttering, finishing and reinforcement. 1:1½:3 (1 cement : 1½ coarse sand : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size)	cum	1.05	8562.85	₹ 8,980.49	INR Eight Thousand Nine Hundred & Eighty and Paise Forty Nine Only
9.00	Centering, shuttering including strutting, propping etc and removal of form for: Foundation, footings, bases of columns etc. for mass concrete.	sqm	3.96	262.30	₹ 1,038.71	INR One Thousand & Thirty Eight and Paise Seventy One Only
9.01	Walls (any thickness) including attached pilasters, buttresses, plinth and string courses etc.	sqm	40.39	573.85	₹ 23,177.80	INR Twenty Three Thousand One Hundred & Seventy Seven and Paise Eighty Only
10.00	12mm Cement plaster finished with a floating coat of neat cement of mix: 1:4 (1 cement : 4 fine sand)	sqm	23.09	325.45	₹ 7,514.64	INR Seven Thousand Five Hundred & Fourteen and Paise Sixty Four Only

M/D

A/L  
K/S

**Subject:- Providing water supply facilities for the coverage of FHTC including Construction of Spring Protection Works at Panner of Water Supply Scheme Panner (under JJM), including maintenance for a period of three years which includes 12 months DLP.**

11.00	Steel reinforcement for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position and binding all complete upto plinth level: Thermo-Mechanically Treated bars of grade Fe-500D or more.	Kg	534.00	79.25	₹ 42,319.50	INR Forty Two Thousand Three Hundred & Nineteen and Paise Fifty Only
12.00	Structural steel work in built up sections, trusses and framed work, including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer all complete. (Welded).	Kg	50.00	92.85	₹ 4,642.50	INR Four Thousand Six Hundred & Forty Two and Paise Fifty Only
13.00	Carriage of different materials from different sources to dumping site of work by Mechanical Transport including loading, unloading, stacking etc: Cement and Steel for an average lead of 10 km	MT	2.15	217.09	₹ 466.74	INR Four Hundred & Sixty Six and Paise Seventy Four Only
13.01	Stone Agg. for an average lead of 25 km.	cum	5.99	393.02	₹ 2,354.19	INR Two Thousand Three Hundred & Fifty Four and Paise Nineteen Only
13.02	Sand for an average lead of 17 km.	cum	3.30	318.14	₹ 1,049.86	INR One Thousand & Forty Nine and Paise Eighty Six Only
13.03	Stone Soling for an average lead of 10 km.	cum	1.82	287.32	₹ 522.92	INR Five Hundred & Twenty Two and Paise Ninety Two Only
14.00	Extra Carriage of different materials from dumping site to actual site of work by Manually including loading, unloading, stacking etc. for an average lead of 1000 Mtr. Cement	MT	1.57	400.00	₹ 628.00	INR Six Hundred & Twenty Eight Only
14.01	Steel	MT	0.58	860.00	₹ 498.80	INR Four Hundred & Ninety Eight and Paise Eighty Only
14.02	Stone Agg.	cum	5.99	937.58	₹ 5,616.10	INR Five Thousand Six Hundred & Sixteen and Paise Ten Only
14.03	Sand	cum	3.30	937.58	₹ 3,094.01	INR Three Thousand & Ninety Four and Paise One Only
14.04	Stone Soling	cum	1.82	1102.98	₹ 2,007.42	INR Two Thousand & Seven and Paise Forty Two Only
<b>Total:-</b>						<b>₹ 8,96,857.96</b>

Rates checked as per approved C/S

H/D

Terms Conditions:-

- 1 The cost of work in no case exceed beyond Rs8,99,059/- ( Rupees Eight lac ninety nine thousand and fifty nine only)

H/D/14

Alex

**Subject:- Providing water supply facilities for the coverage of FHTC including Construction of Spring Protection Works at Panner of Water Supply Scheme Pannu (under JJM), including maintenance for a period of three years which includes 12 months DLP.**

- 2 The conditions laid down in the detailed e-NIT agreement Form No. 25-double will strictly hold good even before the drawl of an agreement with the department.
- 3 The work shall have to be completed within a period of (40) days the date of start shall be reckoned after seven days from the date of issuance of this allotment order, failing which penalty up to 1% of the total value of contract shall be imposed upon you.
- 4 Bid declaration security @ 3% vide FDR No 350285 Dated: 27.05.2021 for an amount of Rs 27,000/- (Branch J&K Bank Noorpora) are being retained as security deposit shall be released only after successful completion of the work expiry of defective period.
- 5 You have to attend the Divisional office along with your enlistment card for drawl of an agreement within a weeks time positively from the date of issuance of allotment. However the non drawl of agreement will not prevent the contract from being enforced upon you. The authenticity certificate should be enclosed with the card at the time of payment irrespective of it, the payment shall be withheld.
- 6 Payment will be preferred as when funds will be available for the item of work.
- 7 All other terms conditions will remain same as per the original agreement form No. 25-double , Form FC - 33 detailed E-NIT.

Head Draftsman

Executive Engineer  
(JSD) PHE Division Awantipora

**Copy to the:-**

- 1) Chief Engineer PHE Kashmir Jal Shakti Department, Kashmir Srinagar for information.
- 2) Superintending Engineer Hydraulic Circle Pulwama H.Q Shopian for information.
- 3) Assistant Executive Engineer Sub Division Tral for information necessary action. He will ensure the completion of work within the stipulated period strictly in accordance with approved proposals within allotted amount shall in no case exceed the allotted amount.
- 4) H/D Divisional Drawing Branch for information
- 5) Office File